



\$~SB-2 to 4

*** IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 7594/2018 & CM APPLs.30022/2018, 41886/2024, 42188-42189/2024

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

**Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with
Ms.Mehak Nakra, ASC, Mr.Charu
Jain and Mr.Yash Upadhyay,
Advocates for GNCTD.**

**Mr.Manu Chaturvedi, Standing
Counsel with Ms.Devika Singh Roy
Chowdhury, Advocate for MCD.**

**Ms.Puja S.Kalra, Standing Counsel
with Mr.Virendra Singh, Advocate
for MCD.**

Mr.Tushar Sannu, ASC for NDMC.

**Ms.Monika Arora, Advocate with
Mr.Subhrodeep Saha, Advocate for
UOI.**

**Mr.Kirtiman Singh, CGSC with
Mr.Waize Ali Noor, Mr.Varun Pratap
Singh, Mr.Maulik Khurana,
Mr.Ranjeev Khatana and Mr.Varun
Rajawat, Advocates for UOI**

**Ms.Sangeeta Bharti, Standing
Counsel (through VC) with Ms.Malvi
Balyan, Ms.Vidushi Gupta,
Advocates for DJB.**

**Ms.Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing
Counsel with Ms.Deeksha L.Kakar,
Ms.Ananya Sahu, Mr.Rashneet Singh,**



Advocates for DDA with Mr.Durga Prasad-AEE./HCD 09/DDA.

Mr.Aman Panwar, Advocate with Mr.Harsh Gattamo and Mr.Shivam Singh Baghel, Advocates.

Mr.Jayant Mehta, Sr.Advocate with Ms.Smriti Churiwal, Mr.Vishesh Kalra, Mr.Jaiveer Kant, Mr.Sourabh Tandon, Mr.Hardik Khatri, A.Q.Zaidi and Ms.Atika Chaturvedi, Advocates in CM APPL.42188/2024

Mr.Sandeep Sharma, Advocate with Mr.Saurav Kr.Singh, Mr.Amit Choudhary and Mr.Kavya Dauk, Advocates in CM APPL.41911/2024.

+ **W.P.(C) 9617/2022**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with Ms.Mehak Nakra, ASC, Mr.Charu Jain and Mr.Yash Upadhyay, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr.Kirtiman Singh, CGSC with Mr.Waize Ali Noor, Mr.Varun Pratap Singh, Mr.Maulik Khurana, Mr.Ranjeev Khatana and Mr.Varun Rajawat, Advocates for UOI.

Ms.Sangeeta Bharti, Standing Counsel (through VC) with Ms.Malvi Balyan, Ms.Vidushi Gupta, Advocates for DJB.

Ms.Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing



Counsel with Ms.Deeksha L.Kakar,
Ms.Ananya Sahu, Mr.Rashneet Singh,
Advocates for DDA with Mr.Durga
Prasad-AEE./HCD 09/DDA.
Mr.Aman Panwar, Advocate with
Mr.Harsh Gattamo and Mr.Shivam
Singh Baghel, Advocates.

+ **W.P.(C) 10480/2024 & CM APPL. 43099/2024**

AMITA SACHDEVA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Ms.Vanya Agarwal, Petitioner No.1-
in-person with Ms.Mallika Parmar,
Petitioner No.2-in-person (through
VC).

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Arjun Basra, Advocate with
Ms.Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC for R-1
and 3.
Mr.Siddhant Nath, Standing Counsel
with Mr.Bhauishya Makhija,
Advocate for MCD.
Ms.Sangeeta Bharti, Standing
Counsel (through VC) with Ms.Malvi
Balyan, Ms.Vidushi Gupta,
Advocates for DJB.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

16.08.2024

1. Respondents are directed to file fresh status reports within four weeks.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioners state that though MCD and PWD



have started taking action in pursuance to the orders passed by this Court, yet Delhi Jal Board has not taken any steps to desilt their drains.

3. Delhi Jal Board is directed to file a detailed status report within four weeks.
4. Petitioner No.1-in-person in W.P.(C) 10480/2024 is permitted to file additional affidavit within four weeks
5. List on 27th September, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 16, 2024
TS