



\$~4(SDB)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10480/2024 & CM APPL. 43099/2024**

AMITA SACHDEVA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, SC, DJB and Ms. Malvi Balyan, Adv. (M: 9811112863) Mr. Siddhant Nath (standing counsel for MCD), Mr. Bhavishya Makhija and Mr. Amaan Kaam, Adv. (through VC). Mobile No. 9910870397. Ms. Latika Malohtra, Adv. for DDA. Mobile No. 9811895162.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **17.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. This matter relates to the issue of waterlogging in the Malviya Nagar area.
3. Ld. Counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (hereinafter, 'MCD') submits that various directions were passed in this matter in the year 2024 and after co-ordinating with the concerned Residents Welfare Association (hereinafter, 'RWA') pumps were installed in order to ensure that there is no waterlogging in the area.
4. Pursuant thereto, this year *i.e.*, 2025 there are no complaints of waterlogging in the Malviya Nagar area. Let an affidavit to this effect or a



status report be placed by MCD on record by the next date of hearing.

5. In addition, let Court notice be issued to the Petitioner, who is a lawyer whose office was flooded and files were destroyed due to waterlogging, so that she can also confirm the position as to whether there was any waterlogging during the present monsoons in 2025 or not.

6. The notice shall be served upon the Petitioner on the following email address and mobile number:

- **Email Address:** adv.amitasachdeva@gmail.com
- **Mobile No.** +91 9958632902

7. List on 3rd February, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025

dj/ck