



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010455142024
+ **W.P.(C) 10480/2024 & CM APPL. 52168/2026, CM APPL. 52212/2026**

AMITA SACHDEVA & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Petitioner in person.
versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan & Ms. Mahika Bisht,
Adv. for GNCTD.
Mr. Siddhant Nath (Standing Counsel
MCD), Mr. Amaan Khan & Mr.
Bhavishya Makhija, Adv. for MCD.
Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC, DJB, with Ms.
Rajbala, Mr. Vaibhav Tripathi & Ms.
Payal Rajput, Adv.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
% **07.08.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 52212/2026 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 52168/2026 (for restoration)

3. The present application has been filed by the Petitioner under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking restoration of the present writ petition.

4. The grievance of the Petitioner in the present application is that there was enormous waterlogging in her property despite the undertakings given by



the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (hereinafter, 'MCD') and the Public Works Department (hereinafter, 'PWD').

5. Let the MCD and the PWD file a reply to this application by the next date of hearing.
6. Let the MCD and PWD also undertake a joint inspection and file a joint report by the next date of hearing. The MCD and PWD, in the said status report, shall state the cause of waterlogging in the Malviya Nagar area and what steps have been taken to remove the same.
7. The concerned officials from the MCD and PWD shall remain present in Court on the next date with an explanation as to why this happened despite the assurances given to the Court on 17th July, 2026.
8. List on 25th September, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J.

AUGUST 7, 2026

Rahul/Ck